
 

 

 

Tender no: NSIC/CHEN/POLY 01/2018 Date: 03.08.2018 

 

The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd 
422, Anna Salai 

Chennai- 600006 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

  Sub- Two Bid Tender for providing service of  Retail Sales Centre (RSC) and 
Warehousing Services for Storage and Handling of Polymers at Chennai  

 

NSIC, Chennai Branch has initiated tender for procurement of goods and services 
through  website www.nsic.co.in.  
NSIC invites bids through its website www.nsic.co.in under two bid system, (Part-I 
i.e. Techno-Commercial Part I & Part-II, i.e. Price Part) for the subject work, from 
experienced service providers fulfilling the qualifying requirements stated hereunder: 
 

 

Tender Validity 
Tender Credential Bid 

Tender Type Download opening date and 
(days)  

Period time   

Two  Bid   180 07/08/18, 16.00 Hrs 18/08/18:1400 
  to 18/08/18 ,10.00 Hrs or after 

  Hrs  

   
➢ Pre –qualifications:

 
 
 

1. Warehouse: The bidder(s) must qualify one of the following criteria: 
 

(i) The bidder should own the premises offered, or 
 

(ii) The offered premises should be leased to the bidder by the owner (for 
a minimum period of 05 (five) years from the date of opening of 
tender), or 

 
 (Relevant documents to be attached). 

 

Note: 1. The Premises of the warehouse should not be located inside the 
Premises of any Polymer Processors. 

 
 
 
 
                                                             



 Tender no: NSIC/CHEN/POLY 01/2018 Date: 03.08.2018 

 

 

2. The owner includes Lessee, the copies of the lease deed to be 
submitted. NSIC reserves the right to verify said copies from 
the original deeds. 

 
 

2. Regional Sales Centre (RSC) locations: The bidder(s) must have 
warehouse with sufficient space to facilitate unloading/loading and 
stacking inside the warehouse at destinations as below: 

 

Sl State City of Proposed   Annual Minimum covered 
No  RSC Location of RSCs Quantity carpet area (Sq ft) 
      (MT)  
1 Tamilnadu Chennai 1.Tondiarpet / / 48000 25000 
   Madhavaram    

   2.Sriperambudur    

   3.Thirumazhisai / /   

   Poonamalle     
 

Note: The warehouse must be located at in and around and within 
maximum 15 KM radius of the proposed locations as mentioned above. 

 

The offered RSCs warehouse by bidders should meet the following 
minimum requirements of Allied facilities in Warehouse. 

 

Minimum Requirements of Allied facilities in Warehouse 
 

1. The approach road from main gate to warehouse should be suitable for 
movement of big truck & trailer. 
 

2. The warehouse should have proper locking system.

 

3. The minimum height of offered premises from floor to ceiling should be at 
least 20 feet. 

 
4. In order to prevent drain water entering the warehouse, especially during rainy 

season, the floor level of the warehouse should be higher as compared to the 
level of the immediate surrounding area. 

 
5. There has to be proper covered area for loading and unloading in front/rear of 

Warehouse. At no stage will trucks be taken inside Warehouse for doing the 
same. 

 
6. The floor of the RSC should be made of RCC concrete structure and floor has 

to be properly levelled. 
 

7. The warehouse should not have any loose electrical connections, hanging 
electrical wires and loose electrical fittings inside the warehouse. All electrical 
lighting are to be covered and not exposed. 

 
8. The warehouse should have proper ventilation and lighting arrangement. 

 
 



Tender no: NSIC/CHEN/POLY 01/2018      Date: 03.08.2018 

 
9. The warehouse should not have any window which poses any security threat. 

If there is any window, it should be with proper iron grills. 
 

10. The warehouse should have sufficient no. of fire extinguisher in accordance 
with the size of the storage area. Advisable that one Fire Extinguisher for 
every 200 sq. Mt of the Warehouse area. However minimum four no. properly 
maintained fire extinguishers of sufficient capacity are required to be placed 
inside the easily approachable warehouse area. 

 
11. The warehouse should have weighing and stitching machines in working 

condition. 
 

12. The warehouse should be easily accessible for big trucks. 
 

13. No hazardous product should be store in the warehouse or in the immediate 
vicinity of the Warehouse. 

 
14. All material shall be stored by keeping polyethylene films (at bidder’s cost) on 

the floor and then placing the bags on the film. The grade wise stacking of the 
bags shall be done. 

 
15. Small office space size of at least 10feet x 8feet with facilities such as 

chairs/tables/shelves /PC/telephones/ Internet/ drinking water/Toilet/ first aid 
box/ security arrangement (24x7) etc shall be provided at warehouse at no 
extra cost to NSIC. This office area will be outside the space offered for 
storage of Polymer in the Warehouse and will not be counted for minimum 
storage space requirement mentioned in the tender. 

 
16. Adequate covered space for loading/unloading and open space for movement 

and parking of Trucks should be available.  



 Tender no: NSIC/CHEN/POLY 01/2018 Date: 03.08.2018 

 

 

(Document: - Bidder to submit the undertaking in their letter head complying 
all above 16 points with signature and seal, along with full address of 
warehouse offered and carpet area of warehouse in sq ft). 

 

3. Work Experience: Warehouse operations for handling, storage and 
dispatching of solid products for an amount as given below during any of the 
last five years ending on last day of the month immediately previous to the 
month in which last date of bid submission falls. 

 

S.No RSC city Single WO value Two single WO Three single WO 
  (Rs in Lakhs) for value   (Rs   in value (Rs in 
  similar work Lakhs) each for Lakhs) each for 
   similar work similar work  
       

1 Chennai 83.76 67.01 50.26   
        

 

(Note: Similar work means warehousing & allied operations related to 
warehousing operations for any solid products) 

 

(Note: All the prospective bidders have to submit their experience on the 
letter head of their client for which warehousing work for solid products has 
been executed.  

 

4. Annual Turnover: Document proof for having minimum annual turnover 
RSC location wise as per below tabulated data in any one of the last three 
preceding financial years i.e. 2015-2016, 2016-2017 & 2017-2018 to be 
uploaded in the tender site. 

 

S.No RSC City Minimum Annual 
  Turnover (In Rs. Lakh) 
1 

Chennai 
 

100.51   

    

    

 
 
 
(Documents: Bidder's copy of audited balance sheet/P&L accounts for any one of 
the last three FY which shall substantiate the turnover criteria need to be submitted). 
 



Tender no: NSIC/CHEN/POLY 01/2018      Date: 03.08.2018 

 

5. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): 
 

The proposed EMD amount against each RSC as tabulated below shall be 

furnished by the bidder along with Credential Bid by way of Demand 

Draft/Banker’s Cheque to NSIC must be submitted on or before closing date 

of tender. Non submission of EMD before due date of opening by the 

concerned bidder (s) shall lead to rejection of that bid. 

 

S.No RSC City EMD  Amount   

  Lakh) 

1 Chennai 7.44 
   

 
 

NSIC shall reserve its right to inspect the facilities before accepting and 

suggest changes as per requirement and acceptance of the offered location 

shall be as decided by the nominated committee or by authorized official of 

NSIC after physical visit to the site. 
 

 

6. Integrity Pact: All Bidders to sign and submit the integrity pact as per format 

attached in the tender documents. If any Bidder(s) fail to submit Integrity pact 

their bid shall be summarily rejected. 
 
 

7. MSEs Bidders: EMD is exempted for Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs) 
registered with agencies/bodies as per Public Procurement Policy for Micro & 
Small Enterprises (MSEs) order 2012, issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises, Govt. of India. The certificate issued by the said 
agencies/bodies shall be valid on the date of opening of tender. All MSEs 

bidders are required to submit the valid certificates. 
 

MSE In tender, participating Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) quoting rate 
within price band of L-1 + 15% (rates after reverse auction shall be 
considered for this purpose) for any individual RSC location on total minimum 
financial outgo for the corporation will be allowed to 100% job if they match 
the L-1 rate subjected to tender condition.  



 Tender no: NSIC/CHEN/POLY 01/2018      Date: 03.08.2018 

 

 

Format for Experience Certificate to be submitted in client’s letter head of 
Respective Bidder 

 

All the prospective bidders are expected to submit their experience in the 
following format: 
 

“This is to certify that M/s._____________ have worked as our warehouse 
handling contractor for the work of handling of solid packaged products. 
 

The details of materials handled by them during the previous _______ years  
 

S. Year Work Value of Place of Ref of relevant document- 
No.  Description the work in work Work order, 

   Rs.  execution/completion 
     certificate  (To be submitted) 
      

1      
      

2      
      

3      

Date:      

     

 

Name: 
Designation of signing authority: 

                                                                                         (Bidder’s client with name and full address) 
 

 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 
  
(a) The subject tender can be downloaded from NSIC website, 

www.nsic.co.in. Tender Document will not be issued in person or sent 
by post. Mere obtaining tender document through NSIC website shall, 
however, not be construed that the bidder/agency is considered 
qualified. 

 
i. Bidders are advised to read the instructions for participating in 

the tender from the website www.nsic.co.in.in.  
 

ii. Bidder shall download the Bidding Document in his own name 
and submit the bid directly. The Bidding Document is non-
transferable.   



Tender no: NSIC/CHEN/POLY 01/2018      Date: 03.08.2018 

 

iii. Bidders/Agencies shall ensure submission of complete 
information/documentations in the first instance itself. NSIC reserves 
the right to complete the evaluation based on the details furnished by 
the agencies without seeking any subsequent additional information. 
Bids not in compliance with Bidding Document or with incomplete 
information documents are liable for rejection. 

 
 

iv. Bids with any deviation/ queries will not be considered or accepted 
later on and bidders to ensure compliance of all provisions of the 
bidding document. 

 
v. NSIC reserves the right to accept or reject any tender in part or full, 

without assigning any reason whatsoever. 
 

vi. NSIC will not be held responsible for any sort of delay or the difficulties 
faced during the submission of bids by the bidders due to local issues. 

 
vii. Any addendum/corrigendum/sale date extension in respect of above 

tender shall be issued on our website: www.nsic.co.in only and no 
separate notification shall be issued in the press. Bidders are therefore 
requested to regularly visit our website to keep them updated. 

 
viii. Bids can only be submitted and re-submitted before the last date and 

time of submission as per tender. 
 

                                                                                                      
 
                                                                                                      Senior Branch Manager, 
                                                                                                      NSIC Ltd., 
                                                                                                      Branch : Chennai   

http://www.nsic.co.in/

